Held, In the facts and circumstances of the case and considering the phenomenal increase
in price during the period the matter remained pending in different courts, we are of the
considered opinion that impugned order under appeal be set aside but with a condition
imposed upon the appellant (plaintiff) to pay a sum of Rs.15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lacs)
in addition to the amount already paid by the appellant to the respondent.